

No. 12-0522

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF TEXAS, INC.,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin, Texas
No. 03-10-00826-CV

**TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS LANDFILL, INC.'S
MOTION FOR REHEARING**

John J. (Mike) McKetta, III
State Bar No. 13711500
mmcketta@ghhm.com
James A. Hemphill
State Bar No. 00787674
jhemphill@gdham.com
GRAVES, DOUGHERTY, HEARON & MOODY, P.C.
401 Congress Avenue, Suite 2200
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5600 phone
(512) 536-9907 fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-
PETITIONER TEXAS DISPOSAL SYSTEMS
LANDFILL, INC.**

May 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
I. The Court’s Application of its Holding -- that Reputation Damages Are General, Non-Economic Damages that Do Not Need to Be Proven With “Mathematical Precision” – Contradicts the Court’s Application of its Holding in <i>Bentley v.</i> <i>Bunton</i>	1
II. Sufficient Evidence Supports the Jury’s Award of \$5 Million in Reputation Damages.....	4
A. Evidence established damage to Texas Disposal’s reputation	4
B. Evidence of time and expense incurred in countering the defamation, and of lost profits, are indicators of the magnitude of reputation damage suffered by Texas Disposal.....	7
C. Under the applicable standard of review, the jury’s award of reputation damages is supported by evidence and cannot be considered “disguised disapproval” of Waste Management’s actions	10
III. In the Alternative, the Evidence Was Legally Sufficient to Support the Award of Some Reputation Damages, and the Issue Should Be Remanded to the Court of Appeals	12
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<i>page</i>
<i>Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P. v. National Development & Research Corp.</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	14
<i>Aquaplex, Inc. v. Rancho La Valencia, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 768 (Tex. 2009)	14
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002)	1-5, 10, 12, 13
<i>ERI Consulting Engineers, Inc. v. Swinnea</i> , 318 S.W.3d 867 (Tex. 2010)	13
<i>Guevara v. Ferrer</i> , 247 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2007)	14
<i>Saenz v. Fidelity & Guaranty Ins. Underwriters</i> , 925 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1996)	2
<i>Salinas v. Salinas</i> , 365 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. 2012)	2
